RESOLUTION NO. 2008-81

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING OFFICER TO EXERCISE THE SALE AND DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS CITY PROPERTY IN THE FORM OF POLICE PATROL AND DETECTIVE VEHICLES

WHEREAS, in September 2005, the City Council approved the purchase of the police fleet from the Sacramento County Sherriff's Department; and

WHEREAS, the City Council authorized the purchase of new vehicles to replace aging vehicles that were part of the fleet purchased from the County; and

WHEREAS, City Ordinance 6-2007 specifies the terms and conditions for the disposition of surplus City property, and;

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove desires to surplus five (5) vehicles and sell or dispose of the assets at fair market value.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the Purchasing Officer, to exercise the sale or disposal of surplus property in the form of five (5) police patrol and detective vehicles. Monies from the sale or disposal of surplus police patrol and detective vehicles will be deposited into the City General Fund.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd day of April 2008.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, ASSISTANT CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

Resolution No.2008-81 Page 1 of 1

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-81

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 23, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Leary

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis

Susan J. Blackston, Assistant City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California